Crosscut.Elway Poll

2022 WA State General Election

The Crosscut Elway Poll is property of Cascade Public Media

An independent nonpartisan analysis of public opinion trends in Washington and the Northwest

READING THE CROSS TABULATION TABLES

The cross tabulations found in this report are presented in a “banner table” format. Categories of
respondents (e.g. “35-54 years old,” or “Female”) are listed across the top of each page (the “banner”).
The questions asked in the survey are listed down the left margin. The figures in the cells are
percentages based on the number of respondents in the category at the head of each.

© 2022 Cascade Public Media. All Rights Reserved.
Information may be excerpted and quoted with proper attribution to the Crosscut Elway Poll.
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TOPLINE DATA

SAMPLE: 403 Likely Voters in WA
SAMPLE FRAME: Registered Voter List
MARGIN OF SAMPLING ERROR: +5% at the 95% level of confidence

DATA COLLECTION: Multi-mode:
87 Land line with live interviewers
122 Cell phone with live interviewers
194 Cell phone text to online survey

FIELD DATES: Sept 12-15, 2022
REGION: King Co: 29% Other West WA: 50% Eastern WA: 20%
GENDER: MALE: 47% FEMALE: 51% SELF-DESCRIBE: 2%

e The questions are presented here as they were asked in the interview

e The figures in bold type are percentages of respondents who gave each answer.

e The data were statistically weighted to align with demographic characteristics of voters
e Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

1. As you probably know, there will be an election this November for state and national
offices. How much attention are you paying to this election? Would you say you are
paying...

ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM
56 Close attention to this election
29 Some attention
7 Nottoo much
7 Very little attention to this election

2. As you think about the races for state legislature in your district, what are the most
important factors that will help you decide how to vote? [OPEN Answers on p.6]

3. You will be asked to vote for two state representatives and perhaps a state senator,
depending on your district. As things stand today, in these races for the state legislature,
are you likely to vote for ...?

ROTATE 1-4 TOP / BOTTOM
31 All Democrats
15 Mostly Democrats
13 Mostly Republicans
26 All Republicans
15 UNDECIDED

4. There will be an election for Washington Secretary of State. As things stand today, in the
race for Secretary of State, do you intend to vote for:
ROTATE 1-2
31 Democrat Steve Hobbs
29 Non-partisan Julie Anderson
40 UNDECIDED
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5. Thereis also an election this year for Congress and US Senator. As things stand today, in
the race for US Senator, do you intend to vote for:
ROTATE 1-2
50 Democrat incumbent Patty Murray
38 Republican challenger Tiffany Smiley
12 UNDEC

6. Inthe race for Congress in your district, as things stand today do you intend to vote for,
Democrat [NAME] or Republican [NAME]?
[The individual candidates and their parties were named for each district in the questionnaire. The data are combined
here to produce a statewide number.]

ROTATE 1-2

49 Democrat
37 Republican
14 UNDEC

7. As you probably know, Democrats have had majority control of both houses of Congress
as well as the White House for the last two years. Which of the following statements best
describes your opinion on the election this year?

ROTATE 1-4 TOP / BOTTOM, THEN READ 5
39 ltisimportant that the Democrats keep control of Congress
10 It would be better if the Democrats kept control
12 It would be better if the Republicans took over control of at least one house
29 ltis important that the Republicans take control of at least one House of Congress

8 It does not really matter which party controls Congress
3 DKI/NA

8. Itstillalong way off, but thinking about the 2024 race for President, as things stand today
would you be most likely to support...

ROTATE 1-2
21 Donald Trump
26 Joe Biden

15 A Republican other than Trump
20 A Democrat other than Biden
19 UNDECIDED

© Cascade Public Media 2022 ELWAY RESEARCH, INC.
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9. Some cities and states are using ranked-choice voting. For example, Alaska is using this
method in the current elections. With ranked-choice voting, instead of voting for one
candidate in a race, you would be asked to rank the candidates from your first choice to
your third or fourth choice. When the votes are counted, if no candidate gets a majority of
first-choice votes, then the second-choice votes are added to the total, and then the third,
if needed, until one candidate has a majority.

Would you be inclined to favor or oppose a ranked-choice voting system for Washington state?

Would you...
ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM
18 Strongly Favor
19 favor
23 Oppose
26 Strongly Oppose
14 NOOPIN

10. Recently, the US Supreme Couth handed down a number of decisions. In these next
guestions, indicate whether you Agree, Agree Strongly, Disagree, or Disagree Strongly with
the Court’s decision. First, the Su[reme Court...

to carry a concealed weapon violated the
Second Amendment.

AGREE DISAGREE
ROTATE STRGLY | AGREE | DISAGREE | STRNGLY | NOOPIN
10.1. Overturned Roe v. Wade’s federal protections
for abortion and returned the authority over 24 |14 | 12 46 4
abortion to state governments.
10.2. Ruled that the Bremerton football coach could
lead a prayer at midfield after high school 31 | 18 12 27 13
football games.
10.3. Restricted the Federal Environmental
Protection Agency’s ability to regulate carbon 20 | 15 | 16 37 12
emissions from power plants.
10.4. Ruled that the requirement to prove a need
for self-protection in order to get a license 30 | 16 14 30 9

11. Finally, the economy has been sending mixed signals recently, with unemployment falling,
wages rising and high inflation. On balance, how you have been affected by recent
economic conditions? Financially, would you say you are doing....

ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM

13
38
47

2

Better than a year ago

About the same as a year ago
Not as Well as a year ago
DK/NA.

© Cascade Public Media 2022
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12. 1| just have some last questions for our statistical analysis. How old are you?

14 18-35
27 36-50
27 5164
31 65+
2 [NO ANSWER]

13. Would you describe the community in which you live as:

27 Urban
34 Suburban
22 Small town

15 Rural
2 [NO ANSWER]

14. If you had to register by party in order to vote, would you register as a...
ROTATE I-3
38 Democrat
27 Republican

30 Independent
6 NOANSWER

15. What is the last year of schooling you completed?

11 High school
27 Some college or vocational school
35 Bachelor’s degree

25 Post graduate school
2  [NO ANSWER]

16. What is your gender? [D0 NOT READ]

47 Male
51 Female
2 Self-Describe

17. Finally, | am going to list four broad categories. Just stop me when | get to the category
that best describes your approximate household income - before taxes - for this year.
ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM
18 $50,000 or less
17 $50to 74,000
18 $75to0 99,000
31 $100,000 or more
16 NO ANSWER

Thank you very much. You have been very helpful.

© Cascade Public Media 2022 ELWAY RESEARCH, INC.
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Q2. As you think about the races for state legislature in your district, what are the most
important factors that will help you decide how to vote?

| ECONOMY

22|

Economy
Inflation
Gas Prices

11
10
3

PARTY/IDEOLOGY

22|

Anti Dems
Pro Dems
Anti Repub
Anti Trump
Party

Pro Repub
Not woke
Less Govt
Trump

R NWWWWwWouu

The question was open-ended, meaning respondents answered
in their own words. Answers were coded and categorized. The
numbers are the percentages of the coded answers.

Individual codes are grouped into broader categories (in
boxes). Codes may not sum to the category because
respondents were able to give multiple answers.

CANDIDATE

17]

values

Best Candidate
Record

Honesty

Represent People
Get Something Done
Leadership

= NNDN WO

ABORTION

CRIME/DRUGS

Crime
Safety
Drugs

| TAXES /SPENDING

ENVIR/CLIMATE

| POLITICALSYSTEM

voting Rights
Protect Democracy
Corruption

Other System

R RRPw

| EDUCATION

HOMELESS

| OTHER ISSUES

(=] ][e)]

Immigration
Healthcare

Housing

Gun Control
Infrastructure
Inequality
Pol/Culture Divide
2nd Ammendment
Covid

Other Issue

ORRRPRRERLRNNWAR

MISC

NO ANSWER

© Cascade Public Media 2022
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BANNER TABLES

READING THE CROSSTABULATION TABLES

The crosstabulations found in this report are presented in a "banner table" format. Categories of respondents
(e.g. "35-54 years old," or "Female") are listed across the top of each page (the "banner"). The questions
asked in the survey are listed down the left margin. The figures in the cells are percentages based on the
number of respondents in the category at the head of each

NOTE: The number of respondents in several of the cells is quite small, rendering the differences more likley
to be due to chance variation than actual differences between the categories of respondent. Generally
speaking, inferences should no be drawn where the number of cases is below 5 in each cell.

ELWAY RESEARCH, INC.
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CANIDATE RACES

Q5 Q6 Q7 Q3 Q4 TOTAL AREA COMMUNITY TYPE

(N=) SEATTLE| KING PIERCE |NORTH WEST EAST URBAN | SUBURB TOWN RURAL
NON-SEA | KITSAP SOUND

TOTAL
(N=) 403 43 75 62 69 71 82 117 129 86 61
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

US SENATE
Murray 50% 84% 45% 63% 49% 50% 29% 58% 53% 43% 44%
Smiley 37% 10% 35% 28% 34% 45% 59% 28% 36% 45% 49%
Undec 12% 6% 19% 9% 17% 5% 12% 14% 12% 12% 7%
CONGRESS VOTE
Demo 49% 78% 43% 63% 48% 50% 30% 56% 51% 45% 41%
Repub 37% 18% 35% 26% 31% 39% 59% 33% 33% 42% 44%
Undec 14% 4% 22% 11% 22% 11% 11% 10% 16% 13% 15%
CONTROL

CONGRESS
Dems Important 39% 75% 36% 37% 42% 36% 24% 49% 38% 34% 35%
Dem Better 10% 10% 8% 24% 6% 11% 5% 12% 12% 10% 3%
Rep Better 12% 4% 13% 7% 15% 8% 17% 8% 10% 14% 13%
Rep Important 28% 8% 26% 24% 23% 36% 43% 21% 27% 33% 38%
Does Not Matter 8% 4% 12% 4% 9% 7% 9% 7% 9% 8% 6%
NA 3% 0% 5% 4% 5% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4%
SECY OF STATE
Hobbs 31% 47% 27% 43% 28% 32% 17% 38% 33% 30% 17%
Anderson 29% 18% 29% 28% 25% 31% 40% 28% 31% 29% 30%
Undec 40% 35% 44% 30% 48% 36% 43% 34% 36% 41% 54%
LEGIS VOTE
Dems 46% 75% 47% 56% 46% 43% 26% 58% 44% 40% 40%
Reps 39% 22% 39% 28% 34% 43% 60% 31% 38% 44% 51%
NA 14% 4% 14% 17% 20% 14% 15% 10% 18% 17% 8%
LEGIS VOTE
A1l Dems 31% 51% 30% 37% 35% 32% 12% 40% 32% 27% 20%
Most Dems 15% 24% 17% 19% 11% 11% 13% 19% 11% 13% 20%
Most Reps 13% 10% 13% 11% 12% 12% 18% 6% 13% 22% 12%
A11 Reps 26% 12% 26% 17% 22% 31% 41% 25% 25% 22% 40%
NA 14% 4% 14% 17% 20% 14% 15% 10% 18% 17% 8%
PRESIDENT 2024
Trump 21% 8% 19% 15% 17% 26% 32% 16% 20% 26% 25%
Biden 26% 35% 19% 35% 34% 22% 17% 29% 27% 22% 22%
Other Rep 15% 4% 17% 13% 14% 14% 21% 10% 14% 22% 15%
Other Dem 20% 37% 25% 24% 15% 20% 9% 27% 21% 13% 16%
Undec 19% 16% 19% 13% 20% 19% 22% 17% 17% 17% 22%
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CANIDATE RACES

Q5 Q6 Q7 Q3 Q4 |TOTAL PARTY ID GENDER FINANCES ATTN TO ELECTION

(N=) | DEM GOP IND Male |Female|BETTER| SAME |WORSE |CLOSE | SOME |LITTLE

TOTAL
(N=) 403 153 107 142 190 206 52 155 189 227 116 60
100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100%

US SENATE
Murray 50% 90% 6% 42% 45% 55% 66% 70% 31% 51% 51% 49%
Smiley 37% 4% 83% 39% 42% 33% 22% 18% 59% 44% 29% 31%
Undec 12% 6% 11% 19% 13% 11% 11% 13% 11% 6% 20% 20%
CONGRESS VOTE
Demo 49% 87% 5% 43% 43% 54% 62% 68% 31% 48% 53% 49%
Repub 37% 5% 85% 34% 43% 31% 22% 19% 56% 43% 25% 35%
Undec 14% 8% 10% 23% 14% 14% 15% 13% 13% 10% 22% 15%
CONTROL

CONGRESS
Dems Important | 39% 74% 5% 27% 36% 42% 72% 54% 19% 42% 38% 30%
Dem Better 10% 15% 1% 12% 9% 11% 4% 14% 9% 8% 14% 11%
Rep Better 12% 1% 24% 14% 12% 11% 2% 6% 18% 11% 12% 13%
Rep Important 28% 4% 65% 27% 33% 25% 13% 15% 44% 34% 20% 26%
Does Not Matter| 8% 6% 4% 13% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 3% 12% 17%
NA 3% 0% 1% 8% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3%
SECY OF STATE
Hobbs 31% 61% 6% 16% 28% 34% 45% 44% 17% 28% 32% 38%
Anderson 29% 11% 46% 36% 34% 24% 23% 21% 38% 34% 21% 30%
Undec 40% 28% 47% 47% 38% 42% 32% 35% 45% 39% 47% 32%
LEGIS VOTE
Dems 46% 87% 6% 33% 43% 49% 59% 62% 30% 42% 49% 57%
Reps 39% 7% 91% 36% 45% 35% 29% 25% 54% 48% 29% 28%
NA 14% 6% 4% 31% 13% 17% 12% 13% 16% 10% 22% 15%
LEGIS VOTE
A1l Dems 31% 61% 6% 18% 31% 31% 47% 42% 18% 31% 30% 35%
Most Dems 15% 26% 0% 15% 12% 18% 11% 20% 12% 11% 19% 22%
Most Reps 13% 2% 29% 13% 17% 10% 9% 10% 17% 14% 14% 9%
A11 Reps 26% 5% 62% 22% 28% 25% 20% 15% 37% 34% 15% 19%
NA 14% 6% 4% 31% 13% 17% 12% 13% 16% 10% 22% 15%
PRESIDENT 2024
Trump 21% 3% 55% 14% 24% 17% 13% 12% 30% 25% 8% 27%
Biden 26% 48% 5% 19% 21% 30% 42% 36% 14% 31% 16% 25%
Other Rep 15% 0% 27% 21% 16% 14% 8% 7% 23% 16% 16% 6%
Other Dem 20% 37% 0% 17% 18% 22% 30% 28% 12% 13% 32% 25%
Undec 19% 13% 13% 29% 21% 17% 8% 18% 22% 15% 28% 16%
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CANIDATE RACES

Q5 Q6 Q7 Q3 Q4 |TOTAL AGE EDUCATION INCOME

(N=) |18-35 |36-50 |51-64 65+ HI SOME CoLL GRAD <$50k |$50-74|%$75-99|$100k+
SCH COLL | GRAD | SCH

TOTAL
(N=) 403 55 109 108 125 44 108 141 102 73 70 74 123
100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100%

US SENATE
Murray 50% 48% 52% 45% 55% 39% 48% 55% 54% 48% 60% 45% 56%
Smiley 37% 36% 30% 44% 39% 54% 39% 31% 36% 34% 31% 43% 35%
Undec 12% 15% 19% 11% 5% 7% 13% 14% 10% 18% 8% 12% 9%
CONGRESS VOTE
Demo 49% 47% 50% 45% 54% 39% 47% 52% 56% 42% 63% 44% 57%
Repub 37% 36% 29% 42% 38% 54% 35% 34% 34% 37% 30% 47% 33%
Undec 14% 17% 20% 13% 8% 7% 18% 15% 10% 21% 7% 10% 11%
CONTROL

CONGRESS
Dems Important 39% 43% 39% 34% 44% 32% 37% 42% 44% 35% 50% 32% 45%
Dem Better 10% 12% 11% 9% 9% 4% 9% 11% 13% 8% 14% 10% 10%
Rep Better 12% 9% 11% 10% 13% 20% 11% 12% 6% 24% 6% 12% 7%
Rep Important 28% 16% 24% 38% 31% 29% 32% 23% 31% 22% 20% 33% 29%
Does Not Matter 8% 15% 11% 7% 3% 7% 10% 8% 5% 7% 7% 11% 7%
NA 3% 6% 5% 2% 1% 7% 1% 4% 2% 5% 3% 1% 2%
SECY OF STATE
Hobbs 31% 30% 33% 27% 33% 30% 28% 32% 35% 30% 39% 26% 36%
Anderson 29% 36% 25% 27% 33% 38% 36% 25% 26% 27% 34% 33% 29%
Undec 40% 33% 42% 46% 34% 33% 37% 43% 39% 43% 27% 40% 36%
LEGIS VOTE
Dems 46% 52% 48% 41% 47% 32% 44% 50% 52% 42% 48% 38% 57%
Reps 39% 31% 32% 45% 45% 51% 44% 36% 32% 47% 34% 43% 30%
NA 14% 17% 20% 14% 8% 17% 12% 15% 16% 11% 17% 18% 13%
LEGIS VOTE
A1l Dems 31% 36% 32% 25% 36% 23% 26% 35% 36% 23% 32% 25% 43%
Most Dems 15% 16% 16% 17% 12% 9% 18% 15% 16% 19% 17% 13% 14%
Most Reps 13% 14% 11% 14% 12% 4% 16% 13% 13% 14% 11% 16% 10%
ATT Reps 26% 17% 21% 31% 33% 47% 28% 22% 19% 33% 23% 27% 20%
NA 14% 17% 20% 14% 8% 17% 12% 15% 16% 11% 17% 18% 13%
PRESIDENT 2024
Trump 21% 16% 19% 26% 21% 36% 28% 18% 10% 29% 23% 18% 16%
Biden 26% 30% 21% 20% 34% 27% 23% 25% 31% 31% 29% 15% 29%
Other Rep 15% 13% 11% 17% 14% 9% 13% 13% 20% 9% 9% 19% 17%
Other Dem 20% 28% 27% 21% 12% 11% 20% 23% 21% 13% 24% 18% 27%
Undec 19% 13% 22% 17% 19% 16% 16% 21% 18% 19% 16% 30% 10%
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CANIDATE RACES

Q5 Q6 Q7 Q3 Q4 |TOTAL ABORTION RULING PRAYER RULING EPA RULING GUN RULING
(N=) |Agree |Disagr| No |Agree |Disagr| No |Agree |Disagr| No |Agree |Disagr| No
ee Oopin ee Opin ee Oopin ee Opin
TOTAL
(N=) 403 153 233 17 195 154 54 139 214 50 188 178 36
100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100%
US SENATE
Murray 50% 12% 77% 34% 22% 83% 60% 24% 72% 31% 26% 73% 66%
smiley 37% 79% 10% 35% 65% 9% 19% 68% 15% 46% 59% 18% 22%
Undec 12% 9% 13% 30% 13% 8% 21% 8% 12% 23% 15% 9% 11%
CONGRESS VOTE
Demo 49% 13% 75% 28% 23% 82% 52% 24% 72% 23% 25% 73% 60%
Repub 37% 77% 10% 41% 63% 9% 19% 65% 17% 42% 62% 13% 17%
Undec 14% 10% 16% 30% 14% 9% 29% 11% 11% 35% 13% 13% 23%
CONTROL
CONGRESS
Dems Important | 39% 8% 60% 22% 16% 69% 36% 19% 57% 19% 17% 61% 46%
Dem Better 10% 5% 14% 6% 5% 16% 14% 5% 16% 0% 7% 13% 12%
Rep Better 12% 20% 6% 12% 18% 4% 11% 15% 7% 19% 18% 6% 5%
Rep Important 28% 56% 10% 30% 50% 5% 17% 49% 12% 42% 45% 13% 20%
Does Not Matter| 8% 9% 6% 18% 8% 4% 17% 10% 5% 16% 10% 4% 11%
NA 3% 1% 4% 12% 4% 2% 4% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6%
SECY OF STATE
Hobbs 31% 11% 45% 16% 15% 49% 35% 18% 43% 15% 15% 46% 35%
Anderson 29% 46% 19% 24% 39% 20% 21% 41% 20% 38% 39% 23% 14%
Undec 40% 43% 36% 60% 46% 31% 44% 41% 38% 47% 46% 31% 51%
LEGIS VOTE
Dems 46% 12% 70% 22% 20% 79% 47% 22% 67% 21% 24% 69% 46%
Reps 39% 77% 15% 41% 66% 9% 28% 64% 20% 54% 61% 19% 28%
NA 14% 12% 15% 37% 13% 12% 26% 14% 12% 25% 14% 13% 26%
LEGIS VOTE
A1l Dems 31% 6% 49% 17% 13% 56% 27% 10% 50% 10% 13% 50% 30%
Most Dems 15% 6% 22% 5% 7% 23% 20% 13% 17% 11% 12% 18% 16%
Most Reps 13% 19% 9% 12% 21% 5% 9% 19% 7% 24% 19% 7% 13%
A1l Reps 26% 58% 5% 29% 46% 4% 19% 45% 13% 30% 43% 11% 15%
NA 14% 12% 15% 37% 13% 12% 26% 14% 12% 25% 14% 13% 26%
PRESIDENT 2024
Trump 21% 45% 4% 24% 37% 2% 15% 36% 9% 29% 34% 10% 6%
Biden 26% 9% 39% 6% 12% 47% 17% 17% 35% 10% 15% 40% 15%
other Rep 15% 28% 6% 12% 25% 5% 4% 24% 7% 19% 23% 6% 8%
Oother Dem 20% 5% 32% 6% 10% 32% 24% 9% 30% 8% 10% 31% 24%
Undec 19% 13% 20% 52% 17% 13% 40% 13% 19% 34% 18% 13% 47%

© Cascade Public Media 2022 Page 4 of 16

Elway Research, Inc.



The Crosscut|Elway.Poll SEPT 2022

VOTING FACTORS

Q2 TOTAL AREA COMMUNITY TYPE
(N=) Seattle| King Pierce N.Snd west East URBAN | SUBURB TOWN RURAL
NonSea |Kitsap
TOTAL
(N=) 403 43 75 62 69 71 82 117 129 86 61
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
ISSUE
CATEGORIES
ECONOMY 21% 20% 17% 24% 23% 22% 23% 21% 22% 19% 25%
PARTY 22% 20% 18% 26% 23% 24% 20% 21% 20% 26% 23%
CANDIDATE 17% 16% 16% 15% 14% 22% 21% 16% 18% 17% 17%
ABORTION 16% 16% 14% 22% 12% 22% 11% 16% 20% 13% 13%
CRIME 13% 6% 12% 19% 14% 14% 11% 9% 19% 8% 13%
TAXES/SPENDING 8% 2% 8% 4% 18% 3% 12% 6% 10% 10% 10%
ENVIR/CLIMATE 8% 10% 5% 11% 5% 11% 6% 7% 12% 5% 7%
POLTICAL SYSTEM 7% 10% 5% 7% 6% 8% 5% 7% 7% 6% 7%
EDUCATION 600 400 800 400 9% 800 200 300 800 800 500
HOMELESS 6% 18% 9% 2% 5% 3% 4% 10% 7% 1% 2%
OTHER ISSUES 20% 37% 19% 17% 9% 16% 24% 23% 18% 22% 15%
MISC 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 4% 4% 2% 1%
NO ANS 8% 2% 17% 6% 11% 5% 6% 7% 7% 12% 7%

Elway Research, Inc.
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VOTING FACTORS

Q2 TOTAL PARTY ID GENDER FINANCES ATTN TO ELECTION
(N=) DEM GOP IND Male Female |BETTER SAME WORSE CLOSE SOME LITTLE
TOTAL
(N=) 403 153 107 142 190 206 52 155 189 227 116 60
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
ISSUE
CATEGORIES
ECONOMY 21% 11% 34% 23% 22% 21% 12% 15% 29% 22% 21% 20%
PARTY 22% 26% 20% 18% 21% 22% 22% 25% 19% 27% 17% 11%
CANDIDATE 17% 15% 12% 23% 19% 16% 9% 16% 20% 13% 26% 18%
ABORTION 16% 27% 4% 14% 10% 22% 27% 20% 10% 20% 14% 5%
CRIME 13% 8% 20% 12% 11% 14% 7% 10% 17% 17% 10% 2%
TAXES/SPENDING 8% 1% 19% 9% 9% 8% 5% 14% 10% 5% 8%
ENVIR/CLIMATE 8% 13% 7% 7% 8% 13% 10% 4% 8% 10% 2%
POLTICAL SYSTEM 7% 10% 4% 5% 6% 8% 8% 8% 5% 8% 7% 1%
EDUCATION 600 500 500 700 3% 9% 800 400 700 500 700 800
HOMELESS 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 10% 8% 4% 5% 6% 8%
OTHER ISSUES 20% 21% 16% 20% 19% 21% 18% 20% 20% 19% 19% 22%
MISC 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 7%
NO ANS 8% 7% 9% 9% 9% 7% 15% 11% 4% 5% 7% 22%

Elway Research, Inc.
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VOTING FACTORS

Q2 TOTAL AGE EDUCATION INCOME
(N=) 18-35 36-50 51-64 65+ HI SCH| SOME coLL GRAD <$50k |$50-74 |$75-99 |$100k+
coLL GRAD SCH
TOTAL
(N=) 403 55 109 108 125 44 108 141 102 73 70 74 123
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
ISSUE
CATEGORIES
ECONOMY 21% 18% 18% 26% 23% 18% 23% 18% 25% 21% 19% 25% 24%
PARTY 22% 9% 16% 26% 28% 11% 24% 22% 25% 19% 24% 24% 23%
CANDIDATE 17% 16% 20% 15% 17% 18% 17% 17% 16% 14% 19% 23% 15%
ABORTION 16% 19% 12% 16% 19% 12% 12% 19% 18% 10% 23% 16% 18%
CRIME 13% 6% 12% 20% 9% 5% 11% 16% 15% 9% 12% 8% 14%
TAXES/SPENDING 8% 6% 8% 9% 9% 9% 8% 7% 11% 7% 3% 10% 10%
ENVIR/CLIMATE 8% 16% 8% 6% 5% 5% 5% 10% 9% 7% 7% 4% 12%
POLTICAL SYSTEM 7% 7% 5% 5% 11% 5% 8% 10% 7% 5% 7% 10%
EDUCATION 6% 13% 7% 4% 2% 7% 6% 5% 8% 4% 7% 1% 8%
HOMELESS 6% 3% 9% 5% 3% 2% 6% 7% 6% 6% 1% 6% 7%
OTHER ISSUES 20% 18% 23% 17% 19% 12% 21% 18% 24% 14% 22% 20% 23%
MISC 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2%
NO ANS 8% 20% 9% 5% 6% 20% 8% 7% 6% 14% 12% 6% 5%

Elway Research, Inc.
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The Crosscut|Elway.Poll SEPT 2022
SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

Q10 TOTAL AREA COMMUNITY TYPE
NETS

(N=) SEATTLE| KING PIERCE |NORTH WEST EAST URBAN | SUBURB TOWN RURAL
NON-SEA | KITSAP SOUND

TOTAL
(N=) 403 43 75 62 69 71 82 117 129 86 61
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

ABORTION RULING

Agree 38% 6% 45% 31% 40% 39% 50% 26% 40% 50% 39%
Disagree 58% 88% 49% 69% 55% 59% 43% 68% 56% 49% 56%
No Opin 4% 6% 5% 0% 5% 1% 7% 6% 4% 1% 5%
PRAYER RULING

Agree 48% 20% 49% 37% 52% 49% 68% 41% 46% 59% 50%
Disagree 38% 69% 32% 44% 29% 43% 26% 47% 39% 30% 35%
No Opin 13% 12% 18% 19% 18% 8% 6% 12% 15% 10% 15%
EPA RULING

Agree 35% 12% 34% 30% 37% 36% 48% 32% 34% 41% 38%
Disagree 53% 78% 49% 63% 49% 46% 45% 61% 55% 46% 48%
No Opin 12% 10% 17% 7% 14% 18% 7% 8% 12% 14% 15%
GUN RULING

Agree 47% 25% 53% 33% 52% 47% 57% 40% 48% 55% 48%
Disagree 44% 63% 39% 57% 38% 42% 37% 51% 47% 37% 39%
No Opin 9% 12% 8% 9% 9% 11% 6% 9% 6% 8% 14%
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The Crosscut|Elway.Poll SEPT 2022
SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

Q10 TOTAL AREA COMMUNITY TYPE
FULL SCALES

(N=) SEATTLE| KING PIERCE |NORTH WEST EAST URBAN | SUBURB TOWN RURAL
NON-SEA | KITSAP SOUND

TOTAL
(N=) 403 43 75 62 69 71 82 117 129 86 61
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

ABORTION RULING

Agree Strongly 24% 4% 27% 20% 23% 26% 34% 20% 26% 28% 25%
Agree 14% 2% 18% 11% 17% 14% 16% 6% 14% 22% 15%
Disagree 12% 6% 13% 11% 12% 12% 13% 13% 10% 12% 13%
Disagree Strng 46% 82% 36% 57% 43% 47% 29% 56% 46% 37% 43%
No Opin 4% 6% 5% 0% 5% 1% 7% 6% 4% 1% 5%
PRAYER RULING

Agree Strongly 31% 10% 30% 19% 31% 34% 49% 25% 30% 35% 33%
Agree 18% 10% 19% 19% 22% 15% 20% 16% 16% 25% 17%
Disagree 11% 20% 12% 11% 8% 12% 10% 13% 13% 10% 8%
Disagree Strng 27% 49% 21% 33% 22% 31% 16% 34% 26% 21% 27%
No Opin 13% 12% 18% 19% 18% 8% 6% 12% 15% 10% 15%
EPA RULINGS

Agree Strongly 19% 6% 19% 13% 20% 22% 29% 19% 21% 17% 21%
Agree 15% 6% 14% 17% 17% 15% 18% 13% 12% 23% 17%
Disagree 16% 16% 19% 15% 15% 12% 16% 13% 20% 15% 149%
Disagree Strng 37% 63% 30% 48% 34% 34% 29% 48% 35% 31% 34%
No Opin 12% 10% 17% 7% 14% 18% 7% 8% 12% 14% 15%
GUN RULING

Agree Strongly 30% 12% 32% 20% 31% 34% 43% 28% 30% 34% 34%
Agree 16% 14% 21% 13% 22% 149% 15% 12% 18% 21% 13%
Disagree 14% 4% 12% 19% 12% 19% 15% 12% 18% 17% 7%
Disagree Strng 30% 59% 27% 39% 26% 23% 22% 39% 28% 20% 32%
No Opin 9% 12% 8% 9% 9% 11% 6% 9% 6% 8% 14%
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The Crosscut|Elway.Poll SEPT 2022
SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

Q10 TOTAL PARTY ID GENDER FINANCES ATTN TO ELECTION
NETS

(N=) DEM GOP IND Male |Female|BETTER| SAME |WORSE |CLOSE SOME |LITTLE
TOTAL
(N=) 403 153 107 142 190 206 52 155 189 227 116 60

100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100%

ABORTION RULING

Agree 38% 11% 74% 40% 41% 35% 28% 21% 55% 43% 29% 36%
Disagree 58% 87% 22% 53% 53% 62% 68% 76% 42% 53% 68% 57%
No Opin 4% 2% 4% 7% 6% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 6%
PRAYER RULING

Agree 48% 19% 84% 54% 54% 45% 40% 29% 67% 50% 41% 59%
Disagree 38% 64% 9% 33% 35% 40% 49% 54% 22% 41% 40% 24%
No Opin 13% 18% 7% 14% 11% 15% 12% 17% 11% 10% 19% 16%
EPA RULING

Agree 35% 18% 57% 36% 38% 31% 29% 22% 47% 37% 28% 38%
Disagree 53% 76% 26% 50% 50% 56% 64% 66% 40% 53% 57% 46%
No Opin 12% 7% 18% 14% 12% 13% 8% 12% 13% 10% 15% 16%
GUN RULING

Agree 47% 20% 76% 54% 52% 41% 30% 31% 64% 48% 41% 52%
Disagree 44% 68% 19% 38% 40% 49% 63% 55% 31% 45% 49% 33%
No Opin 9% 11% 6% 9% 8% 10% 7% 13% 5% 7% 10% 14%
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The Crosscut|Elway.Poll SEPT 2022
SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

Q10 TOTAL PARTY ID GENDER FINANCES ATTN TO ELECTION
FULL SCALES

(N=) DEM GOP IND Male |Female|BETTER| SAME |WORSE |CLOSE SOME |LITTLE

TOTAL
(N=) 403 153 107 142 190 206 52 155 189 227 116 60
100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100%
ABORTION RULING
Agree Strongly | 24% 7% 50% 23% 28% 20% 21% 11% 36% 31% 13% 19%
Agree 14% 4% 24% 17% 13% 15% 8% 10% 19% 12% 16% 17%
Disagree 12% 11% 12% 13% 11% 12% 9% 11% 13% 8% 12% 23%
Disagree Strng 46% 77% 10% 41% 42% 51% 59% 65% 28% 45% 55% 34%
No Opin 4% 2% 4% 7% 6% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 6%
PRAYER RULING
Agree Strongly | 31% 8% 60% 33% 35% 27% 25% 12% 47% 32% 23% 41%
Agree 18% 11% 25% 20% 18% 18% 15% 17% 20% 17% 18% 18%
Disagree 11% 16% 5% 12% 9% 13% 15% 14% 8% 11% 12% 13%
Disagree Strng | 27% 48% 5% 20% 26% 27% 34% 40% 14% 30% 29% 11%
No Opin 13% 18% 7% 14% 11% 15% 12% 17% 11% 10% 19% 16%
EPA RULINGS
Agree Strongly 19% 7% 36% 21% 25% 15% 17% 11% 27% 22% 14% 22%
Agree 15% 11% 21% 16% 13% 16% 12% 11% 20% 15% 15% 16%
Disagree 16% 14% 16% 17% 13% 18% 19% 19% 12% 15% 15% 19%
Disagree Strng 37% 61% 10% 33% 37% 38% 45% 47% 28% 38% 42% 26%
No Opin 12% 7% 18% 14% 12% 13% 8% 12% 13% 10% 15% 16%
GUN RULING
Agree Strongly | 30% 7% 56% 36% 36% 25% 21% 17% 44% 32% 23% 37%
Agree 16% 13% 20% 18% 16% 16% 9% 14% 19% 16% 17% 16%
Disagree 14% 17% 7% 16% 11% 17% 14% 18% 11% 15% 12% 14%
Disagree Strng 30% 52% 12% 21% 29% 32% 49% 37% 20% 30% 37% 20%
No Opin 9% 11% 6% 9% 8% 10% 7% 13% 5% 7% 10% 14%
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The Crosscut|Elway.Poll SEPT 2022
SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

Q10 TOTAL AGE EDUCATION INCOME

NETS
(N=) |18-35 |36-50 |51-64 65+ HI SOME coLL GRAD <$50k |$50-74|%$75-99|$100k+
SCH COLL | GRAD | SCH

TOTAL
(N=) 403 55 109 108 125 44 108 141 102 73 70 74 123
100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100%

ABORTION RULING

Agree 38% 42% 28% 44% 39% 45% 47% 32% 31% 46% 34% 41% 31%
Disagree 58% 58% 69% 49% 57% 53% 50% 63% 63% 51% 61% 53% 66%
No Opin 4% 0% 3% 7% 4% 2% 3% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 2%
PRAYER RULING

Agree 48% 50% 43% 55% 47% 63% 59% 43% 36% 44% 47% 55% 43%
Disagree 38% 30% 41% 35% 40% 27% 26% 44% 50% 34% 41% 29% 48%
No Opin 13% 21% 16% 10% 12% 9% 14% 13% 14% 23% 12% 17% 9%
EPA RULING

Agree 35% 47% 29% 38% 32% 47% 43% 27% 29% 39% 30% 40% 31%
Disagree 53% 42% 56% 54% 55% 37% 45% 60% 61% 43% 59% 45% 60%
No Opin 12% 11% 15% 8% 13% 15% 12% 13% 10% 18% 11% 15% 9%
GUN RULING

Agree 47% 53% 44% 51% 43% 54% 48% 47% 42% 46% 44% 54% 41%
Disagree 44% 41% 48% 38% 48% 35% 41% 46% 50% 45% 46% 36% 55%
No Opin 9% 6% 8% 11% 9% 11% 11% 7% 7% 9% 10% 11% 4%
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The Crosscut|Elway.Poll SEPT 2022
SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

Q10 TOTAL AGE EDUCATION INCOME

FULL SCALES
(N=) |18-35 |36-50 |51-64 65+ HI SOME coLL GRAD <$50k |$50-74|%$75-99|$100k+
SCH COLL | GRAD | SCH

TOTAL
(N=) 403 55 109 108 125 44 108 141 102 73 70 74 123
100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100%

ABORTION RULING
Agree Strongly | 24% 27% 18% 30% 23% 41% 29% 18% 20% 23% 20% 28% 24%

Agree 14% 15% 10% 14% 16% 4% 18% 15% 11% 24% 14% 14% 7%
Disagree 12% 20% 12% 10% 10% 22% 13% 12% 7% 18% 11% 15% 9%
Disagree Strng | 46% 38% 57% 39% 47% 30% 37% 52% 56% 33% 50% 38% 58%
No Opin 4% 0% 3% 7% 4% 2% 3% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 2%

PRAYER RULING
Agree Strongly | 31% 35% 28% 32% 31% 56% 26% 27% 25% 21% 26% 36% 30%

Agree 18% 14% 16% 23% 17% 7% 33% 16% 11% 22% 21% 19% 13%
Disagree 11% 13% 9% 10% 13% 8% 7% 12% 17% 14% 14% 9% 10%
Disagree Strng | 27% 17% 32% 25% 27% 19% 19% 32% 32% 20% 27% 19% 38%
No Opin 13% 21% 16% 10% 12% 9% 14% 13% 14% 23% 12% 17% 9%

EPA RULINGS
Agree Strongly | 19% 25% 17% 25% 15% 36% 20% 17% 15% 19% 13% 25% 19%

Agree 15% 22% 12% 13% 17% 11% 24% 11% 14% 20% 17% 15% 12%
Disagree 16% 11% 18% 14% 17% 5% 17% 18% 17% 18% 19% 16% 10%
Disagree Strng 37% 30% 38% 40% 38% 33% 28% 42% 44% 25% 41% 29% 50%
No Opin 12% 11% 15% 8% 13% 15% 12% 13% 10% 18% 11% 15% 9%
GUN RULING

Agree Strongly | 30% 35% 24% 36% 30% 45% 32% 27% 27% 30% 26% 36% 27%
Agree 16% 18% 20% 16% 14% 9% 16% 20% 15% 16% 18% 18% 14%
Disagree 14% 19% 15% 11% 13% 11% 17% 14% 12% 16% 17% 11% 13%
Disagree Strng 30% 23% 34% 27% 35% 24% 24% 33% 38% 29% 29% 25% 42%
No Opin 9% 6% 8% 11% 9% 11% 11% 7% 7% 9% 10% 11% 4%
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The Crosscut|Elway.Poll SEPT 2022
RANKED CHOICE VOTING

Q9 TOTAL AREA COMMUNITY TYPE

(N=) SEATTLE| KING PIERCE |NORTH WEST EAST URBAN | SUBURB TOWN RURAL
NON-SEA | KITSAP SOUND

TOTAL
(N=) 403 43 75 62 69 71 82 117 129 86 61
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

RANKED-CHOICE

VOTING
Favor 37% 63% 43% 33% 31% 35% 28% 44% 38% 31% 33%
Oppose 49% 27% 49% 50% 57% 49% 54% 40% 49% 56% 55%
No Opin 14% 10% 8% 17% 12% 16% 18% 16% 13% 13% 12%
RANKED-CHOICE

VOTING
Strongly Favor 18% 37% 25% 13% 12% 12% 15% 26% 17% 14% 10%
Favor 19% 25% 18% 20% 18% 23% 13% 18% 21% 17% 23%
Oppose 23% 14% 21% 22% 32% 24% 23% 16% 27% 29% 20%
Strongly Oppose 26% 14% 29% 28% 25% 24% 30% 25% 21% 27% 35%
No Opin 14% 10% 8% 17% 12% 16% 18% 16% 13% 13% 12%
FINANCES FROM

LAST YEAR
Better Now 13% 22% 23% 11% 9% 9% 6% 15% 15% 8% 11%
Same 39% 55% 35% 44% 40% 39% 27% 43% 42% 38% 24%
worse Now 47% 24% 42% 43% 46% 51% 65% 41% 43% 54% 61%
NA 2% 0% 0% 2% 5% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 4%
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The Crosscut|Elway.Poll SEPT 2022
RANKED CHOICE VOTING

Q9 TOTAL PARTY ID GENDER FINANCES ATTN TO ELECTION

(N=) DEM GOP IND Male |Female|BETTER| SAME |WORSE |CLOSE SOME |LITTLE

TOTAL
(N=) 403 153 107 142 190 206 52 155 189 227 116 60
100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100%

RANKED-CHOICE

VOTING
Favor 37% 50% 22% 34% 44% 31% 52% 46% 27% 37% 39% 32%
Oppose 49% 37% 63% 52% 45% 52% 38% 43% 56% 50% 42% 59%
No Opin 14% 13% 15% 14% 10% 17% 10% 11% 17% 12% 19% 9%
RANKED-CHOICE

VOTING
Strongly Favor | 18% 23% 10% 18% 24% 12% 31% 20% 13% 21% 16% 9%
Favor 19% 27% 11% 17% 20% 18% 21% 26% 14% 17% 23% 22%
Oppose 23% 20% 25% 26% 20% 26% 18% 25% 22% 21% 25% 29%
Strongly Oppose| 26% 17% 37% 26% 26% 26% 20% 18% 34% 29% 17% 29%
No Opin 14% 13% 15% 14% 10% 17% 10% 11% 17% 12% 19% 9%
FINANCES FROM

LAST YEAR
Better Now 13% 22% 6% 9% 14% 11% | 100% 0% 0% 13% 14% 11%
Same 39% 53% 25% 34% 32% 45% 0% |100% 0% 38% 39% 41%
worse Now 47% 26% 69% 53% 53% 43% 0% 0% |100% 48% 46% 46%
NA 2% 0% 0% 4% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 2%
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The Crosscut|Elway.Poll SEPT 2022
RANKED CHOICE VOTING

Q9 TOTAL AGE EDUCATION INCOME

(N=) |18-35 |36-50 |51-64 65+ HI SOME coLL GRAD <$50k |$50-74|%$75-99|$100k+
SCH COLL | GRAD | SCH

TOTAL
(N=) 403 55 109 108 125 44 108 141 102 73 70 74 123
100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100%

RANKED-CHOICE

VOTING
Favor 37% 54% 49% 26% 29% 39% 25% 39% 46% 27% 43% 31% 48%
Oppose 49% 36% 43% 52% 59% 59% 61% 42% 43% 56% 46% 56% 43%
No Opin 14% 9% 8% 22% 12% 2% 14% 19% 11% 17% 12% 12% 8%
RANKED-CHOICE

VOTING
Strongly Favor | 18% 23% 25% 14% 13% 25% 7% 20% 23% 17% 17% 14% 22%
Favor 19% 31% 24% 12% 16% 14% 18% 19% 23% 10% 26% 17% 27%
Oppose 23% 18% 21% 24% 28% 18% 32% 18% 24% 29% 26% 32% 15%
Strongly Oppose| 26% 18% 21% 28% 31% 41% 29% 24% 19% 27% 20% 24% 29%
No Opin 14% 9% 8% 22% 12% 2% 14% 19% 11% 17% 12% 12% 8%
FINANCES FROM

LAST YEAR
Better Now 13% 27% 18% 8% 7% 11% 9% 16% 15% 8% 11% 7% 19%
Same 39% 42% 38% 35% 41% 26% 42% 38% 42% 40% 37% 44% 40%
worse Now 47% 31% 43% 53% 52% 61% 49% 45% 42% 49% 52% 48% 40%
NA 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% 0% 0% 1%
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